506770737 07/16/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6817554

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ORCHID MEDICAL PTE LTD	10/15/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FOUNDRY THERAPEUTICS, INC.	
Street Address:	4040 CAMPBELL AVE.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 110	
City:	MENLO PARK	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94025	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17305851	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: docketing@fortemip.com

Correspondent Name: FORTEM IP LLP Address Line 1: 89 YESLER WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 401

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ORC.001C2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL NAVARRO
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Navarro/
DATE SIGNED:	07/16/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment-2_Orchid to FTX_ORC.001C2#page1.tif source=Assignment-2_Orchid to FTX_ORC.001C2#page2.tif source=Assignment-2_Orchid to FTX_ORC.001C2#page3.tif

PATENT 506770737 REEL: 056881 FRAME: 0950

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and subject to the Patent Purchase Agreement dated October 15, 2018, Orchid Medical Pte Ltd, a Singapore private limited company ("Orchid"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Foundry Therapeutics, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("FTX"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the patent applications listed in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (the "Assets");
- (b) all provisional patent applications, patent applications, patents or other governmental grants or issuances (i) to which any of the Assets directly or indirectly claims priority and/or (ii) for which any of the Assets directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and divisions of any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b):
- (d) foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts (i) to which any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or (ii) for which any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (c) directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Assets below and whether or not rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) all rights to all patents, patent applications and/or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any of the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (e) to the extent that any such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries (i) are included in any claim in any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (e), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in any reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on any of any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (e), and/or (iii) could have been and/or could be included as a claim in any continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations and/or divisions of any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (e);
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights, including, without limitation, all rights under Assets and/or under or on account of any of the foregoing categories (a) through (g), including without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for: (1) damages, (2) injunctive relief, and (3) other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement;
- (i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Assets or any of the foregoing categories (a) through (h).

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

For OR	CHID MEDICAL PTE LT	D. on:	A 2	
Date:	15 Oct 2018	Signature	<u> </u>	
			Authorized Signer V	
			Teu Koon Kiat	
			Authorized Signer - Printed Name	
			GM	
			Authorized Signer - Title	•••••
WITNE:	SSES:			
Date:	15 Oct 2018		d.	
			Witness Signature	*****
			Lee Puay Puay	
			Witness - Printed Name	•••••
Date:	15 Oct 2018			
			Witness Signature	
			Daniel SEET	
			Witness - Printed Name	

SCHEDULE 1

ASSETS

Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Publication/Patent Number	Jurisdiction/Country
COMPOSITION	201505527	2015-03-31	GB 201505527 D0	Great Britain
ELASTIC ANTIMICROBIAL FILM AND SOCKET MADE THEREFROM	15/563,527	2017-09-29	US 2018/0193537 A1	United States
ELASTIC ANTIMICROBIAL FILM AND SOCKET MADE THEREFROM	16773584	2016-03-31	EP 3277330 A1	Europe
ELASTIC ANTIMICROBIAL FILM AND SOCKET MADE THEREFROM	PCT/SG2016/050158	2016-03-31	WO 2016/159885 A1	PCT
ELASTIC ANTIMICROBIAL FILM AND SOCKET MADE THEREFROM	2017-551593	2016-03-31	JP 2018511410 A	Japan
ELASTIC ANTIMICROBIAL FILM AND SOCKET MADE THEREFROM	201680030900	2016-03-31	CN 107921180 A	China
ELASTIC BIORESORBABLE ENCASEMENT FOR IMPLANTS	PCT/SG2017/050481	2017-09-27	WO 2018/063096 A1	PCT

PATENT REEL: 056881 FRAME: 0953

RECORDED: 07/16/2021